

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)



NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 06, 2024

ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES

2nd Floor U2 Building Mac Arthur Highway,
Dolores, City of San Fernando (P)

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 24-1199 ("Supply and Delivery of Various Sports Supplies/Other Sports related Materials and Equipment") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor

Received by:

Date: 10-01-24

DENNIS Q.

Contract Agree mental

THIS AGREEMENT, made this _____ day of _____, 2024 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly [Supply and delivery of various sports supplies/other sports related materials and equipment] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(Five Million Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty Eight Pesos & 60/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 5,039,448.60)] (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- (c) Performance Security;
- (d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Five Million Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty Eight Pesos & 60/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 5,039,448.60) or such other sums as may be ascertained, ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES agrees to the supply and delivery of various sports supplies/other sports related materials and equipment in accordance with its Bid.

4. The PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

Ву:	cial Government of Pampanga Entity	ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES Supplier By:
	Hon. DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor	MICHAEL P. CALMA
	Cookerilor M	Owner/General Manager
	Signed in the p	presence of:
·		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)
Province of Pampanga......)
City of San Fernando.......)S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Rublic of 2024 in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, Philippines, on this _____ day of _____, personally appeared the following and who exhibited to me their respective identifications (ID):

Name	IDENTIFICATION		
	No.	Date of issue	Place of Issue
Dennis G. Pineda			1 10000
Michael P. Calma			

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

parties and the withesses.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto the same date and place as above-written.	set my hand are stixed by distarial sea on
Doc. No350_; Page No5; Book No5; Series of 2024.	NOTARY PURLICA UNTIL DECEMBER 31 2025 COMMISSION RULE-24 PTR NO. 527536 32-24 (BP NO. 01479 (117 178) CITY OF SAN FEELLURE 3 (P)
001100 01 202 11	ROLL NO. 4:471 MCI E NO. VIL-0022622-06-00-07



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)



NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 6, 2024

ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES

2nd Floor U2 Building Mac Arthur Highway,
Dolores, City of San Fernando (P)

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 24-1189 ("Supply and Delivery of Various Sporting Goods") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor

Received by:

Very truly yours

Date: 10-11-24

THIS AGREEMENT materies & Pol 6 2024, 2024 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (nereinafter called the "Entity") and ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly [Supply and delivery of Various Sporting Goods] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(Four Million Four Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 4,407,635.00)] (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv., Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- (c) Performance Security;
- (d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Four Million Four Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 4,407,635.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES agrees to the supply and delivery of various sporting goods in accordance with its Bid.

4. The **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA** agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

Provincial Government of Pampanga Entity	ELITE CHOICE ENTERPRISES Supplier
By: Hon. DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor	By: MICHAEL P. CALMA Owner/General Manager
Signed in the	e presence of:
ACKNOW	LEDGMENT

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, Philippines, on this \underline{SEday} of $\underline{2024}$, personally appeared the following and who exhibited to me their respective identifications (ID):

Republic of the Philippines)
Province of Pampanga......)
City of San Fernando.......)S.S.

Name	IDENTIFICATION		
IName	No.	Date of issue	Place of Issue
Dennis G. Pineda			
Michael P. Calma			:

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my the same date and place as above-written.	y hand and affixed by notarial seal or ATTY. LEN ANNE M. EST WILL
Doc. No. <u>249</u> ; Page No. <u>57</u> ;	UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2025 COMMISSION NO.45-24
Book No. XCIV; Series of 2024.	PTR NO. 5275 > 0 - 02-24 IBP NO. 01479 (1) 1 1E) CITY OF SAN FEAR (P)
	ROLL NO. 44411 MCLE NO. VII-0023623-09-30-23



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE** Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)



NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 30, 2024

GOLDEN LEAF NURSERY Bals, Talisay, Batangas

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 24-0795 - Supply and Delivery of various Vegetable Seeds immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor I

Received by

Date: 857 013EK 11, 2024

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly [Supply and Delivery of various Vegetable Seeds] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(Four Million Ten Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 4,010,000.00)] (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- (c) Performance Security;
- (d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Four Million Ten Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 4,010,000.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, GOLDEN LEAF NURSERY agrees to the Supply and Delivery of various Vegetable Seeds in accordance with its Bid.
- 4. The **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA** agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

ANTONIO M. DIMAILIG, JR.

Witness

IN WITHESS Where out the peries of and year institlement written

Provincial Government of Pampanga **Entity**

By:

DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor M

GOLDEN LEAF NURSERY Supplier

ANTONIO M. DIMAILIG, JR. Proprietor

Signed in the presence of:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines) Province of Pampanga.....) City of San Fernando......)S.S.

2 5 SEP 2024

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, Philippines, on this _____ day of _____, personally appeared the following and who exhibited to me their respective identifications (ID):

	IDENTIFICATION		
Name	No.	Date of issue	Place of Issue
Dennis G. Pineda			
Antonio M. Dimailig, Jr.			

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by notarial seal on the same date and place as above-written.

Doc. No. _ luj__ Page No.___36

Book No. 38

Series of 2024.

ASCUAL

Until Decemb PTR NO 7 18341 1-31 18P Life Roll No 0036

TIN No. 117-118-419





PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE TO PROCEED

October 2, 2024

MS. RIZALINA D. NUQUI Owner/General Manager WNR CONSTRUCTION AND TRADING St. Anthony Subd., Sto. Nino, CSFP

MADAME:

The attached Contract for Infrastructure Project having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the commencement of the works for Purchase Request No. 24-3774- ("To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Improvement/Concreting of Barangay Pathway at Telacsan, Macabebe, Pampanga") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor /

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF	Rizalina D. Mugui	October 11. 2024
RECEIPT	1 ezecher	

CONTRACT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE

day of ______ 2024 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and WNR CONSTRUCTION AND TRADING (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute (To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Improvement/Concreting of Barangay Pathway at Telacsan, Macabebe, Pampanga) (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for (Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Pesos and 92/100 (Php 4,963,851.92)) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, *viz*.:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;
 - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - **b.** Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (*e.g.*, Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of (Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Pesos and 92/100 (Php 4,963,851.92)) or such other sums as may be ascertained, WNR CONSTRUCTION AND TRADING agrees To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Improvement/Concreting of Barangay Pathway at Telacsan, Macabebe, Pampanga in accordance with its Bid.
- 4. The **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA** agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

The rates live to have caused this Agreement to be executed WNR CONSTRUCTION **AND TRADING** PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA Contractor By: NA D. NUQUI NNIS G. ÞINEDA Owner/General Manager Governor Signed in the presence of: **ACKNOWLEDGMENT** Republic of the Philippines) Province of Pampanga......) City of San Fernando......)S.S. " 0 SEP 2024 BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, Philippines, on this _____ day of _____, personally appeared the following and who exhibited to me their respective identifications (ID): **IDENTIFICATION** Name Date of issue Place of Issue No. Dennis G. Pineda Rizalina D. Nuqui thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent. The foregoing Contract for Infrastructure consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by notarial seal

ATTY. RONALDO

Until Decembe 31, 2024

IBP Life PALINO 0036 TIN No. 117-118-419

PTR NO 75, 6341 1-31-25

on the same date and place as above-written.

Doc. No. <u>176</u> Page No. <u>37</u>

Series of 2024.

Book No.

黑液性腹膜腺血压 上京縣 其 由于此一只立此知 医心脏性